Set-Up Guide

WIRE DOG CRATE

PERFECT FOR HOME, TRAINING & TRAVEL ,

Thank you for purchasing the Pet Lodge™ Pet Home. You will
soon discover how quick and easy it is to set-up the suitcase
style crate! NOTE: To take down the wire crate, simply reverse
the set-up instructions. The wire crate folds down to a
compact size for storage.

Step 1

Set crate on the
ground with pan on
bottom. Unhook
latch from side of
crate.

Unfold one side of crate completely and set it on the ground.
Ifyou do not completely unfold the first side, the second side
will not pull up easily.

Pull up second side and
align sides perpendicular
to the ground.

Step 4

Reach into the crate and
pull front panel up and
out. When panel is almost
upright, pull up on top
panel to allow front panel
to fit through. Pull panel
outside of crate so that
two top hooks are on the
outside of top panel.
Repeat for back panel.
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Done!

When Transporting
Attach handle by
snapping onto wire in
central location on top or
side of crate. When
folded, place handle on
side of crate to carry.



WIRE DOG CRATE

PERFECT FOR HOME, TRAINING & TRAVEL

Usage Guide

For safety reasons, we suggest removing your dog’s collar and i.d.
tags each time before it enters the home.

Allow your pet to own its home. When you first set it up, allow your
pet to smell and explore its new home. Furnish it with bedding

(pads, towels or blankets) and chew toys for your dog to enjoy. Leave

the door open while your dog is discovering its home and adjusting

to it. Never force your dog into the crate. Give praises when your dog

goes into its home on its own.

After your dog is accustomed to its new home and enters it willingly,

close the door for short periods of time. While the door is closed,
praise your pet. If your dog barks, cries or squeals, allow it to calm
down before opening the door.

Slowly extend the time your dog spends in its home with the door
closed. Try leaving your pet for random 15 minute intervals. Once
you return, take the dog outside to exercise and relieve itself. Make
this a ritual each time you release your dog from its home to take it
outside.

To keep your pet happy and healthy, do not leave your pet in the
home for extended periods of time. Puppies in training should not
be left in the home for more than four hours at a time. While the
puppy is training, it should be let out of its home to exercise and
relieve itself at least once every four hours. Trained dogs should be
let out at least once every eight hours.

Instructions for Using Your Divider Panel

Why Crate Train?

Crate training your dog offers tremendous benefits:

«It's the easiest fastest method for housetraining your puppy.

« It's the safest place for your dog to be when traveling by car.

« It prevents destructive chewing when you are away.

- It's the perfect bed or time-out area for overexcited dogs.

- It provides a secure, stress-free space your dog can call his own.

« It's a familiar traveling home for your pet. Tents, hotels and guest
homes become an easy adjustment for your dog.

How to Help Eliminate Crate Anxiety

*The Divider Panel is not included in the Pet Lodge™ Single Door Wire
Crate, part number 100106.

The Divider Panel makes it easy for you to adjust the length of your
dog crate, allowing you to accommodate your growing puppy. This
serves as an effective and easy house-breaking tool for your puppy!
Dogs instinctively try to keep the place they live and sleep clean. By
controlling the amount of space you provide for your puppy, they
will naturally let you know when it’s time to “go” rather than
eliminate in their home.

Keep making adjustments to the placement of the Divider Panel as
your puppy grows. Eventually you will be able to stop using the
Divider Panel altogether!

To Install your Divider Panel:

To reduce crate anxiety, try moving the crate to a location with
frequent traffic. Place it in a room where your family congregates
rather than in an isolated space. We also suggest placing your dog
in its crate when you are home to help your dog become familiar
with and accept being in a crate. Start with short periods of time
and then increase it. When you leave him, do so quietly and don’t
provide cues. It may also be helpful to turn on a radio or television
when your dog is left alone as it can help calm them.

Separation anxiety can be overcome, with some dogs you can turn
them around fairly quickly. With others it takes time and patience.
For severe cases of crate anxiety, you may need to discuss your
dog's situation with a pet behaviorist or veterinarian. This expert
can determine if your dog has a condition such as separation
anxiety that is contributing to her problems in the crate.

For more helpful information on how to crate train your pet check
out our website at www.miller-mfg.com.

Limited Warranty

1. Make sure your Wire Crate is fully assembled.

2. Decide how much room your puppy will need. This is done by
making sure your puppy has enough room in their new home to
turn around as well as lie down comfortably with their front legs
outstretched.

3. After deciding how much room will be required, find the upright
wire on the side of the crate closest to your desired length.

4. Insert the Divider Panel through the front door of the crate. Hook

one side of the Divider Panel to the upright wire on one side of the

crate, then hook the other side of the Divider Panel to the

corresponding wire on the opposite side of the crate. Your puppy’s

new home is ready!

Miller Manufacturing Company warrants to the original purchaser
that the Pet Lodge™ Wire Crate is free from defects in material and
workmanship for one year from the date of purchase when used
under normal intended use and service.

WARRANTY EXCEPTIONS

The warranty does not cover:

1. Damage caused by aggressive pets (excessive chewing,
digging or pawing).

2. Damage caused by accident, misuse, neglect or abuse.

3. If the product is sold, rented or leased from the original owner.

4. Use after one year from the date of purchase by the
original owner.

Please return the defective product with proof of purchase and a
description of the defect to:

Miller Manufacturing Company
Attn: Returns Dept.

1450 West 13th Street
Glencoe, MN 55336

Please read and follow the installation manual for intended use
guidelines.

Some U.S. states do not allow limitations on how long a warranty
lasts, so the above limitations may not apply to you. This warranty
grants you specific rights and you may have other rights, which
vary from state to state.
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CAGE EN FIL DE FER POUR CHIEN

IDEAL POUR LA MAISON, L'ENTRAINEMENT ET LES VOYAGES

JAULA DE METAL PARA PERROS

IDEAL PARA EL HOGAR, ADIESTRAMIENTO Y TRASLADOS

Guide d'installation / Guia de instalacion

Merci d'avoir acheté un logis pour animal Pet Lodge™. Vous verrez
bientdét comment il est rapide et facile de déployer la cage de type
valise!l REMARQUE : pour ranger la cage en fils de fer, il suffit
d'exécuter les directives d'installation a I'envers. La cage en fils de
fer se replie pour obtenir un format compact, idéal pour
I'entreposage.

Guia de instalacion

Agradecemos su compra de la caseta para perros Pet Lodge™. jMuy
pronto descubrird con cuanta rapidez y facilidad podra armar la
jaula tipo maleta! NOTA: Para desarmar la jaula de metal, simple-
mente invierta el orden de las instrucciones de armado. Puede
plegar la jaula de metal para que ocupe poco espacio al guardarla

Etape 1

Placer la cage au sol, la nacelle
en-dessous. Déverrouiller le
loquet se trouvant sur le c6té de
la cage.

Paso 1

Coloque la jaula en el suelo, con
la bandeja en la parte inferior.
Desenganche el pestillo en uno
de los lados de la jaula.

Déployer complétement un cété de la cage et le déposer au sol. Si le
premier c6té n'est pas complétement déployé, le second sera plus
difficile a déployer.

Paso 2

Abra completamente un lado de la jaula y apdyelo en el suelo. Si no
abre completamente el primer lado, no podrd subir el segundo lado

con facilidad.

Etape 3

Déployer le deuxieme
coté et aligner les cotés
pour qu'ils soient
perpendiculaires au sol.
Paso 3

Suba el segundo lado y
alinee los lados en
sentido perpendicular
al suelo.

Etape 4

Saisir le panneau avant, qui se
trouve dans la cage, et le tirer
pour l'en sortir. Lorsque le
panneau est pratiquement droit,
tirer sur le panneau supérieur
pour le passer par-dessus. Tirer le
panneau vers l'extérieur de la
cage, jusqu’a ce que les deux
crochets supérieurs se trouvent
hors du panneau supérieur.
Répéter le méme processus pour
le panneau arriere.

Paso 4

Sujete la jaula y lleve el panel
frontal hacia arriba y hacia
afuera. Cuando el panel esté casi
en posicion vertical, suba el panel
superior para que pueda pasar el
panel frontal. Lieve el panel hacia
fuera de la jaula, de modo que los
dos ganchos superiores queden
en la parte exterior del panel
superior. Repita el procedimiento
para el panel posterior.

C'est fait! / jList
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Pour transporter

Fixer la poigner en I'attachant sur
un fil se trouvant au centre, sur le
dessus ou le cété de la cage.
Lorsque la cage est repliée, placer
la poignée sur le cété pour faciliter
le transport.

Para transportar

Instale la manija; para ello,
coldquela a presion en la posicién
central de la parte superior o el
lado de la jaula. Cuando pliegue la

jaula, coloque la manija en uno de

los lados para transportaria.




Guide d'utilisation

Pour des raisons de sécurité, nous suggérons de retirer le collier et la plague de votre chien chaque fois qu'il entre dans le logis.

Laisser votre chien s'approprier sa maison. Lors de la premiére installation, laisser votre chien sentir et explorer sa nouvelle demeure.
Y placer un lit (coussin, serviette ou couverture) et des jouets a macher appréciés par votre animal. Ne pas fermer la porte alors que
vous chien découvre sa nouvelle maison et s'y ajuste. Ne jamais forcer votre chien & entrer dans la cage. Féliciter votre chien lorsqu'il y
va par lui-méme.

Dés que votre chien s'est habitué a son nouveau logis et qu'il y va volontairement, fermer la porte pendant de courtes périodes a la
fois. Féliciter votre animal quand la porte est fermée. Si votre chien aboie, pleure ou gémit, lui laisser le temps de se calmer avant
d'ouvrir la porte.

Prolonger doucement les périodes pendant lesquelles votre chien se trouve dans sa maison alors que la porte est fermée. Essayer
de laisser votre animal tout seul pendant des périodes aléatoires de 15 minutes. A votre retour, sortir le chien de la cage pour qu'il
puisse se dégourdir les pattes et se soulager. Faire en sorte que I'action de sortir votre chien de sa demeure et |'amener dehors
devienne un rituel.

Pour que votre chien reste heureux et en santé, ne pas laisser votre chien dans la maison pendant longtemps. Il est préférable de ne

pas laisser les chiots en dressage dans la maison plus que quatre heures a la fois. Pendant la période de dressage, il est préférable de
laisser le chiot sortir de la maison pour faire de I'exercice et se soulager au moins une fois toutes les quatre heures. Les chiens dont le
dressage est terminé devraient pouvoir quitter la cage au moins une fois toutes les huit heures.

Directives pour utiliser votre panneau de division

*Le panneau de division n'est pas inclus avec la cage de fils de fer a porte simple Pet Lodge™; numéro de piece 100106.

Le panneau de division facilite |'ajustement de la longueur de la cage de votre chien, vous permettant d'accommoder sa taille
croissante. Il peut étre utilisé comme un outil de séparation du logis de votre chiot, efficace et facile a utiliser! Les chiens tentent
d'instinct de garder propre I'endroit ot ils vivent et dorment. En contrdlant I'espace disponible pour votre chiot, ils vont naturellement
tenter de vous faire savoir quand il est temps « d'y aller » plutdt que de faire ses besoins dans sa maison.

Continuer d'ajuster la position du panneau de division & mesure que votre chiot grandit. Eventuellement, il sera possible d'arréter
compléetement ['utilisation du panneau de division!

Pour installer le panneau de division :

1. Assurer que la cage de fils de fer est complétement assemblée.

2. Déterminer |'espace dont aura besoin votre animal. Pour ce faire, vérifier que le chiot a assez d'espace dans sa nouvelle maison
pour se retourner et étendre les pattes avant confortablement.

3. Lorsque le besoin en espace est déterminé, trouver le fil de fer érigé sur le coté de la cage qui se trouve le plus pres de la
longueur désirée.

4. Insérer le panneau diviseur par la porte avant de la cage. Accrocher un c6té du panneau diviseur sur le fil de fer érigé d'un coté
de la cage, puis faire de méme sur le il de fer érigé du c6té opposé. La nouvelle maison de votre chiot est préte!

Pourquoi dresser I'animal en cage?

Dresser votre chien en cage est plutdt avantageux :

« II's'agit de la méthode la plus rapide et la plus facile pour effectuer le dressage de la propreté de votre chiot.

« Il s'agit de I'endroit le plus sécuritaire pour votre chien lorsque vous devrez vous déplacer en voiture.

- L'animal ne peut machouiller et détruire des objets lorsque vous étes absent.

« II's'agit d'un lit ou d'une zone de retrait idéale pour les chiens surexcités.

« II's'agit d'un espace siir et calme, que votre chien peut s'approprier.

« Il s'agit d'une maison mobile familiére pour votre animal. Il n'a alors aucun probléme a s'ajuster a la vie en tente, en hotel ou dans
une maison étrangére.

Comment aider a éliminer I'anxiété associée a la cage

Pour réduire 'anxiété associée a la cage, essayer de placer la cage dans un endroit avec beaucoup de circulation. La placer dans une
salle ot votre famille s'assemble souvent plutdt que dans un espace isolé. Nous vous suggérons aussi de mettre votre chien dans sa
cage lorsque vous étes a la maison pour qu'il se familiarise avec elle et accepte de s'y retrouver. Commencer par I'y mettre pendant de
courtes périodes seulement et les prolonger progressivement. Lorsque vous partez, faites-le en silence, en évitant de lui donner des
signes de votre départ. Il pourrait aussi étre utile d'allumer la télé ou la radio pour aider a calmer votre chien lorsqu'il est seul.

L'anxiété de séparation peut étre surmontée; pour certains chiens, cela est méme plutdt rapide. Avec d'autres, il faut beaucoup de
temps et de patience. Dans les cas les plus graves d'anxiété associée a la cage, il se peut qu'il soit nécessaire de discuter de la situation
de votre chien avec un spécialiste du comportement animal ou un vétérinaire. Cet expert pourra déterminer si votre animal souffre
d'anxiété de séparation, ce qui contribuerait a son probleme a étre dans la cage.

Pour obtenir d'autres renseignements utiles sur la maniére de dresser votre animal en cage, consulter notre site web au
www.miller-mfg.com.

Garantie limitée

Miller Manufacturing Company garantit a |'acheteur original que la cage en fil de fer Pet Lodge™ est exempte de tout défaut matériel
et de fabrication pendant une période d'un an a partir de la date d'achat, lorsque la cage est utilisée et entretenue de la maniére
normale prévue.

EXCEPTIONS A LA GARANTIE

La garantit ne couvre pas :

1. Les dommages causés par un animal agressif (machouillage excessif, creusage ou coups de patte).
2. Les dommages causés par un accident, un usage inadéquat, négligent ou abusif.

3. Sile produit est vendu ou loué aupres du propriétaire original.

4. L'utilisation dépassant un an suivant la date de I'achat par le propriétaire original.

Veuillez retourner tout produit défectueux accompagné de la preuve d'achat et d'une description du défauta:

Miller Manufacturing Company
Attn: Returns Dept.

1450 West 13th Street
Glencoe, MN 55336

Veuillez lire et suivre les indications d'utilisation prévue se trouvant dans le manuel d'installation.

Certains états américains ne permettent pas de limitations sur la durée d'une garantie, il se peut donc que ce qui précede
ne s'applique pas a vous. Cette garantit vous octroie des droits spécifiques, et vous pourriez avoir d'autres droits, qui varient
d'un état al'autre.

Guia de uso
Por razones de sequridad, sugerimos quitar al perro el collar y las medallas con identificaciones cada vez que ingrese a la caseta.

Permita a su mascota tener una caseta. Cuando la arme por primera vez, deje a la mascota oler y explorar su nueva caseta.
Proporcidnele “ropa de cama” (almohadones, toallas o mantas) y juguetes que pueda mordisquear y disfrutar. Deje a puerta abierta
mientras el perro descubre su caseta y se acostumbra a ella. Nunca fuerce al perro a ingresar en la jaula. Elogie al perro cuando ingrese
ala caseta por su cuenta.

Una vez que el perro se acostumbre a la nueva caseta e ingrese en ella voluntariamente, cierre la puerta de la jaula durante periodos
breves. Elogie a la mascota mientras la puerta permanezca cerrada. Si ladra, adilla o se queja, espere que el perro se calme antes de
abrirle la puerta.

Prolongue lentamente los periodos de permanencia del perro en la caseta con la puerta cerrada. Trate de dejar la mascota en la caseta
por intervalos de 15 minutos. Cuando regrese, saque el perro al aire libre para que se ejercite y haga sus necesidades. Trate de crear el
ritual de que cada vez que saca la mascota de la caseta la lleva al aire libre.

Para mantener la mascota feliz y saludable, no la deje en la caseta durante periodos prolongados. Durante su periodo de
adiestramiento, no se deben dejar cachorros en la caseta por més de cuatro horas a la vez. Mientras esté adiestrando un cachorro,
debe permitirle salir de la caseta para ejercitarse y hacer sus necesidades al menos una vez cada cuatro horas. Los perros adiestrados
deben dejarse salir de la caseta al menos una vez cada ocho horas.

Instrucciones para usar su panel divisor
*H panel divisor no se entrega con fa jauia de metai de una puerta Pet Lodge™, ntimero de pieza 100106.

El panel divisor facilita la tarea de regular la longitud de la jaula, permitiéndole alojar el cachorro en desarrollo. jSirve como
herramienta simple y eficaz para domesticar al cachorro! Instintivamente, los perros tratan de mantener limpio el lugar donde viven
y duermen. Al controlar la cantidad de espacio que proporciona al cachorro, éste le hard saber naturalmente que ha llegado la hora de
“ir al bafio” en lugar de hacer sus necesidades en la jaula.

Contine realizando ajustes en la ubicacion del panel divisor a medida que su cachorro crece. jA la larga podra dejar de usar el panel
divisor definitivamente!

Como instalar el panel divisor:

1. Asegurese de que la jaula de metal esté completamente armada.

2. Decida cudnto espacio necesitara su cachorro. Para ello, asegtirese de que el cachorro tenga espacio suficiente en su nueva caseta
para darse vuelta y echarse cémod con las patas del. extendidas.

3. Tras decidir cudnto espacio necesitara, identifique el alambre vertical en el lado de la jaula mas préximo a la longitud deseada.

4. Introduzca el panel divisor por la puerta frontal de la jaula. Enganche un lado del panel divisor en el alambre vertical en uno de los
lados de la jaulay luego enganche el otro lado del panel en el alambre correspondiente del lado opuesto de la jaula. iEl nuevo
hogar de su cachorro ya esta listo!

¢Por qué adiestrar en una jaula?

El adiestramiento de su perro en una jaula ofrece extraordinarios beneficios:

« Es el método més simple y rdpido de domesticar a su cachorro.

« Es el lugar mds sequro para trasladar al perro cuando viaja en automévil.

« Evita que mordisquee destructivamente cuando usted no estd presente.

« Es la cama o zona de descanso perfecta para perros sobreexitados.

+ Brinda a su perro un lugar seguro y tranquilo que puede considerar propio.

« Es un objeto de traslado que la mascota conoce. I perro se acostumbra después con facilidad a tiendas, hoteles y
casas de huéspedes.

C6mo eliminar mas facilmente la ansiedad por la jaula

Para reducir la ansiedad que ocasiona la jaula en el perro, trate de colocarla en un lugar de paso, con trénsito frecuente. Coléquela en
un lugar donde se congrega la familia mas que en un lugar aislado. También sugerimos colocar al perro en su jaula cuando usted esta
en la vivienda para ayudarle a familiarizarse con ella y aceptar que debe estar en la jaula. Comience haciéndolo por periodos breves y
luego prolénguelos. Cuando deje al perro, hagalo en silencio sin darle sefiales anticipatorias. También puede resultar Gtil encender
una radio o television cuando deja el perro solo ya que podrian calmarlo.

La ansiedad por la separacion puede vencerse; en algunos casos, usted puede revertir esta sensacion con bastante rapidez. En otros,
lleva tiempo y paciencia. En casos graves de ansiedad por separacion, tal vez deba conversar sobre la situacién de su perro con un
conductista de mascotas o médico veterinario. Este experto podré determinar si su perro sufre una enfermedad, como ansiedad por
separacion, que contribuye con sus problemas con la jaula.

Si necesita informacion adicional sobre como adiestrar su mascota para usar la jaula, visite nuestra pagina web
en www.miller-mfg.com.

Garantia limitada

Miller Manufacturing Company garantiza al comprador original que la jaula de metal Pet Lodge™ carece de defectos de materiales
ymano de obra durante un (1) afio a partir de la fecha de compra cuando se utiliza para lo que esta prevista y recibe el
mantenimiento correcto.

EXCEPCIONES DE LA GARANTIA

La garantia no incluye:

1. Dafio producido por mascotas agresivas (mordisqueo, escarbado o zarpazos excesivos).

2. Daiio como consecuencia de accidentes, uso incorrecto, descuido o mal trato.

3. Si el propietario original del producto vende, alquila o arrienda el producto.

4. La utilizacion por parte del propietario original después de un (1) afio de la fecha de compra.

Sirvase devolver el producto defectuoso junto con el comprobante de compra y una descripcién del defecto a:

Miller Manufacturing Company
Attn: Returns Dept.

1450 West 13th Street
Glencoe, MN 55336

Por favor, lea y respete las instrucciones de uso previsto en el manual de instalacién.

En algunos estados de los Estados Unidos no se permiten las limitaciones con respecto a la duracién de la garantia, por lo que las
restricciones de més arriba tal vez no se apliquen en su caso. Esta garantia le otorga derechos especificos y usted también podria tener
otros derechos que varian segiin el estado.
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